User guide Please read the sections “Important notice” and “Warnings” at the end of this document V 1.0
www.infineon.com  2025-02-06
UG082410
Cost-optimized, battery-powered motor drive
using dual-channel power MOSFET
About this document
Scope and purpose
This user manual describes a cost-optimized solution including the board REF_18V_90W_SLFOC and its

  2025-02-06
Cost-optimized, battery-powered motor drive using dual-
channel power MOSFET
Schematics and PCB layout
Figure 10 Top overlay and bottom overlay
Figure 11 Top layer and MID1 layer
User guide 11 V 1.0
  2025-02-06
Cost-optimized, battery-powered motor drive using dual-
channel power MOSFET
Schematics and PCB layout
Figure 12 MID2 layer and Bottom layer
3.3 Bill of materials (BOM)
Table 3 BOM
Reference Qty Value/rating Manufacturer Part number
C4 1 10uF / 25V / 0805 Murata GRM219R61E106MA12
C5 1 10nF / 25V / 0603 Murata GRM188R71E103JA01
C6, U.C2, V.C2, W.C2 4 1uF / 50V, 25V / 0603 Murata GRM188R61H105KAAL,
GRM188R71E105KA12
C7, C21 2 330pF / 25V / 0402 Murata GRM1555C1E331JA01
C8, C9 2 1nF / 50V / 0603 Kemet C0603C102F5GAC
C10, C11, C12 3 47uF / 35V /  Nippon Chemi-
Con
EMVE350ARA470MF80G
C13, C14, C15 3 2.2uF / 50V / 0603 Murata GRM188R61H225KE11
C16, C18, C20 3 100nF / 16V, 50V / 0402 Murata GRM155R61C104JA88,
GRM155R61H104KE14D
C17 1 10nF / 25V / 0402 Murata GRM155R71E103KA01
C19 1 10uF / 16V / 0603 Murata GRM188R61C106KAAL
D3 1 3.3V ON
Semiconductor
SZMM5Z3V3T1G
D4, D5 2 5.1V ON
Semiconductor
MM5Z5V1T1G
G1 1 UMW_HT7533-1 - UMW_HT7533-1
J1 1 62130421021 Wurth Elektronik 62130421021
Q2, Q3 2 2N7002 ON
Semiconductor
2N7002
User guide 12 V 1.0
  2025-02-06
Cost-optimized, battery-powered motor drive using dual-
channel power MOSFET
Schematics and PCB layout
Reference Qty Value/rating Manufacturer Part number
R9 1 1MEG / 75V Vishay CRCW06031M00FK
R10 1 10mR / 1206 Vishay WSLP1206R0100FEA
R11, R12, R21, R22 4 10k / 50V / 0402 Vishay,
Panasonic
CRCW040210K0FK,
ERJ2GEJ103X
R13, R20 2 470R / 50V / 0402 Vishay CRCW0402470RFK
R14 1 11k / 50V / 0402 Vishay CRCW040211K0FK
R15 1 2.7k / 50V / 0402 Vishay CRCW04022K70FK
R16 1 0R / 50V / 0402 Yageo RC0402JR-070RL
R17 1 75k / 50V / 0402 Vishay CRCW040275K0FK
R18 1 0R / 50V / 0402 ROHM
Semiconductors
SFR01MZPJ000
R19 1 7.87k / 50V / 0402 Vishay CRCW04027K87FK
U1 1 6ED2742S01M Infineon
Technologies
6ED2742S01M
U2 1 IFX_XMC1302-Q024F0064  Infineon
Technologies
XMC1302-Q024F0064
U.C1, U.C3, V.C1, V.C3, W.C1,
W.C3
6 2.2nF / 50V / 0603 Murata GRM188R71H222JA01
U.C22, V.C22, W.C22 3 4.7uF / 50V / 0805 Murata GRM21BR61H475KE51
U.D1, U.D2, V.D1, V.D2, W.D1,
W.D2
6 1N4148W-7-F Diodes
Incorporated
1N4148W-7-F
U.Q1, V.Q1, W.Q1 3
Infineon
Technologies
ISA025025N04LMDS
U.R1, U.R6, V.R1, V.R6, W.R1,
W.R6
6 10R / 50V / 0402 Vishay CRCW040210R0FK
U.R2, U.R5, V.R2, V.R5, W.R2,
W.R5
6 1R / 150V / 0805 Vishay CRCW08051R00FK
U.R3, U.R7, V.R3, V.R7, W.R3,
W.R7
6 100k / 50V / 0402 Vishay CRCW0402100KFK
U.R4, U.R8, V.R4, V.R8, W.R4,
W.R8
6 22R / 50V / 0402 Vishay CRCW040222R0FK
X1 1 XDWF-0920-XXP - XDWF-0920-XXP
User guide 13 V 1.0
  2025-02-06
Cost-optimized, battery-powered motor drive using dual-